This section examines the sensitivity of the quantitative analysis to variations in key assumptions
underpinning the aggregate gross impact. The sensitivity analysis has been conducted on the following
areas noting the following:

• A real discount rate of 7% has been used in the quantitative analysis, and sensitivity will be
tested from a lower bound of 3% to an upper bound of 11%.

• Construction costs and maintenance may vary between States and Territories. The sensitivity
analysis will test a variance of ±10%.

• The proportion of buildings constructed with two or more fire stairs could vary. The sensitivity
analysis will test a ±10% variation.

• Not all buildings will be capable of meeting the requirements of the FPAA 101D option. As
such, the analysis may be sensitive to the uptake of the option and the sensitivity analysis will
test a ±20% variation.

• The rate of injury and fatality will also be tested and the analysis will apply a high (20%
increase) and very high (40% increase) to the results.

Table 24 shows the outcomes of the sensitivity analysis of each varied parameter on the Present Value
of the options.

Table 24: Sensitivity testing of NPV outcomes

Parameter Option 1 Option 2

Discount Rate Low (3%) ($103,655,318) $97,763,435

Discount Rate High (11%) ($66,457,910) $50,781,898

Construction Costs Low (-10%) ($13,105,899) $84,380,957

Construction Costs High (+10%) ($136,112,622) $57,532,159

 Proportion of buildings with two or more fire
stairs - Low (53%/47%)

($151,257,905) $63,544,690

Proportion of buildings with two or more fire
stairs - High (73%/27%)

($23,386,853) $78,368,426

Specification uptake FPAA 101D -Low (10% AS
2118.1, 40% FPAA 101D, 50% FPA 101H)

($190,443,397) $45,504,367

Specification uptake FPAA 101D High (5% AS
2118.1, 80% FPAA 101D, 15% FPAA 101H)

$53,172,469 $91,008,734

43

Parameter Option 1 Option 2

Rate of Injury and Fatality High (+20%) ($71,691,099) $72,033,317

Rate of Injury and Fatality Very High (+40%)  ($68,772,938) $73,110,076

Option 1 demonstrates net costs under the majority of parameters tested through sensitivity analysis.
Two scenarios demonstrate small net benefits under Option 1. Very high uptake of the domestic
system was modelled to reflect FPAA expectations that AS 2118.1 would not be adopted into
widespread use due to cost. While cost would prove a barrier to adoption under the status quo for
some buildings, should Option 1 be implemented, there would be an absence of DtS alternatives. AS
2118.1 is proposed in recognition of the known limitations of the FPAA specification, and draws on
significant industry capability and awareness. Given stakeholder feedback on the assumptions used in